

**No. 48317-3-II**

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JEREMY JAMES, Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF PIERCE COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410  
Attorney for Jeremy James  
PO Box 829  
Graham, WA  
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

III. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. The evidence was insufficient to sustain a conviction for  
        unlawful possession of a firearm first degree. .... 11

    B. The trial court erred when it denied Mr. James’ motion  
        to suppress evidence. .... 14

    C. The search warrant was overbroad not supported by  
        probable cause..... 23

IV. CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

*State v. Armenta*, 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997)----- 18  
*State v. Aten*, 130 Wn.2d 640, 927 P.2d 210 (1996) ----- 11  
*State v. Baeza*, 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983) ----- 11  
*State v. Bowen*, 157 Wn.App. 828, 239 P.3d 1114 (2010) ----- 13  
*State v. Byrd*, 110 Wn.App. 259, 39 P.3d 1010 (2002)----- 16  
*State v. Callahan*, 77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969)----- 12  
*State v. Cantabrana*, 83 Wn.App. 204, 921 P.2d 572 (1996)----- 12  
*State v. Cantrell*, 124 Wn.2d 183, 875 P.2d 1208 (1994) ----- 22  
*State v. Carneh*, 153 Wn.2d 274,103 P.3d 743 (2004)----- 15  
*State v. Chouinard*, 169 Wn.App. 895, 282, P.3d 117 (2012) ----- 12  
*State v. Cord*, 103 Wn.2d 361, 693 P.2d 81 (1985) ----- 26  
*State v. Coyne*, 99 Wn.App. 566, 95 P.2d 78 (2000)----- 18  
*State v. Echeverria*, 85 Wn.App. 777, 934 P.2d 1214 (1997)----- 13  
*State v. G.S.*, 104 Wn.App. 643, 17 P.3d 221 (2001); ----- 11  
*State v. Green*, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980). ----- 11  
*State v. Higgs*, 177 Wn.App. 414, 311 P.3d 1266 (2013) ----- 24  
*State v. Hill*, 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994) ----- 20  
*State v. Ladson*, 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)----- 15, 18  
*State v. Lohr*, 164 Wn.App. 414, 263 P.3d 1287 (2011)----- 21  
*State v. Marcum*, 149 Wn.App. 894, 205 P.3d 969 (2009)----- 16  
*State v. Moore*,7 Wn.App. 1, 499 P.2d 16 (1972) ----- 11  
*State v. Neth*, 165 Wn.2d 177, 196 P.3d 658 (2008) ----- 24  
*State v. Nordlund*, 113 Wn.App. 171, 53 P.3d 520 (2002). ----- 25  
*State v. O'Neill*, 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003) ----- 16  
*State v. Parker*, 139 Wn.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73 (1999)----- 19  
*State v. Perrone*, 119 Wn.2d 538, 834 P.2d 611 (1992) ----- 15  
*State v. Reichenbach*, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)----- 17,19  
*State v. Reid*, 40 Wn.App.319, 698 P.2d 588 (1985)----- 13  
*State v. Ross*, 106 Wn.App. 876, 26 P.3d 209 (2001), *rev. denied*, 145 Wn.2d 1016  
(2002) ----- 15  
*State v. Smith*, 145 Wn.App. 268, 187 P.3d 768 (2008) ----- 17  
*State v. Thein*, 138 Wn.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999)----- 25

STATUTES

RCW 46.61.688 (3)(5) ----- 18  
RCW 69.50.401 ----- 27  
RCW 9.41.040----- 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV----- 17
